

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR SESSION

Motion to award Bid No. 18077, Transportation Channelization Unit Price Construction contract to Stripe Right, Inc as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, in an amount not to exceed \$750,000, plus all applicable taxes. This contract would provide on-call indefinite quantity delivery of construction services for non-federally funded Transportation Capital Investment Program (CIP) projects funded under the City's Neighborhood Safety, Connectivity and Congestion Levy and Capital Investment Program Plan (CIP).

David Berg, Director, 452-6468 Mark Poch, Assistant Director, 452-6137 Karen Gonzalez, Neighborhood Traffic Safety Services Manager, 452-4598 Chris Long, Traffic Engineering Manager, 452-6013 Vanessa Humphreys, Senior Transportation Engineer, 452-6103 Kurt Latt, Senior Transportation Engineer, 452-6020 *Transportation Department*

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This contract would be used to complete signing, pavement markings, curbing and other related channelization construction for non-federally funded Transportation CIP projects. This indefinite quantity unit price contract will provide an additional project delivery method for projects limited in scope to channelization and signing work.

RECOMMENDATION

Move to award Bid No. 18077, Transportation Channelization Unit Price Construction contract to Stripe Right, Inc.

If approved, effective date: 11/19/2018

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

This indefinite quantity unit price contract will proide services for completing channelization and signing related work for projects funded under the Neighborhood Safety, Connectivity and Congestion Levy and other locally funded CIP projects. A unit price contract is a competitively bid contract to support public works anticipated on a recurring basis to meet the needs of the City. Work may be ordered by the City of Bellevue on an as-required basis through Task Orders. The type of work anticipated under this contract includes:

- Removal of signs and pavement markings
- Installation of curbing
- Installation of signs and pavement markings (plastic, paint, and raised pavement markers)
- Installation of guide posts
- Installation of curb ramp detectable warnings (Americans with Disabilities Act/ADA)
- Property restoration and miscellaneous work

Bids were opened on November 6. Following verification of bid submittals, the bids received were as follows:

s in unit prices and extensions
\$3,872,240.00*
\$1,207,050.00
\$ 964,510.00

To the best of our knowledge and professional judgment, all factors that typically contribute to construction expenses have been accounted for in the contract documents. Task Order proposals under this unit price contract will reflect project specific work with a known quantity and work scope. Based on our experience, project proposals may result in some field changes. All claims are rigorously reviewed and only those that are clearly necessary to accomplish the intent of the contract, but have not previously been provided for, will be paid.

POLICY & FISCAL IMPACTS

The City's CIP includes funding for ongoing limited scope projects that improve safety, operations and function of the transportation system. This indefinite quantity delivery contract will be available as an optional delivery method for implementing non-federally funded Transportation CIP projects, including projects funded by the City's Neighborhood Safety, Connectivity and Congestion Levy passed in November of 2016, which provides funding for a backlog of transportation related improvements across the City.

Fiscal Impact

This action will obligate the City to a maximum of \$750,000, plus all applicable taxes. The contract is for a three-year term with an option to extend the contract for one year, plus all applicable taxes, with the same terms and conditions. Extending the contract one additional year would not increase the allowable maximum spending under this contract – it would only afford the opportunity to continue use of the unit prices for an additional year if found to be mutually beneficial under the terms and conditions.

OPTIONS

- Award Bid No. 18077, Transportation Channelization Unit Price Construction contract to Stripe Right, Inc as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, in an amount not to exceed \$750,000, plus all applicable taxes. This contract would provide on-call indefinite quantity delivery of construction services for non-federally funded Transportation Capital Investment Program (CIP) projects funded under the City's Neighborhood Safety, Connectivity and Congestion Levy and Capital Investment Program Plan (CIP).
- 2. Reject all bids and provide alternative direction to staff.

ATTACHMENTS

N/A

AVAILABLE IN COUNCIL LIBRARY

Transportation Channelization Unit Price Construction Contract